

1.1 Senator ..... moves to amend S.F. No. 32 as follows:

1.2 Page 3, line 17, delete everything after the period

1.3 Page 3, delete lines 18 to 20

1.4 Page 6, line 16, delete "reimbursement" and insert "unemployment insurance aid" and  
1.5 delete ", subdivision 4"

1.6 Page 6, line 17, delete "reimbursement" and insert "unemployment insurance aid"

1.7 Page 6, line 21, delete "reimbursement" and insert "unemployment insurance aid" and  
1.8 delete ", subdivision 2"

1.9 Page 6, line 23, delete "reimbursement" and insert "unemployment insurance aid" and  
1.10 delete ", subdivision 3"

1.11 Page 7, delete section 6 and insert:

1.12 "Sec. 6. [268.193] POSTSECONDARY UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE AID.

1.13 Subdivision 1. Postsecondary institutions. For the purposes of this section, an eligible  
1.14 postsecondary institution means:

1.15 (1) the University of Minnesota;

1.16 (2) a postsecondary institution governed by the Board of Trustees of the Minnesota State  
1.17 Colleges and Universities; or

1.18 (3) a Tribal college, which means Leech Lake Tribal College, White Earth Tribal College,  
1.19 or Red Lake Nation Tribal College.

1.20 Subd. 2. Unemployment insurance aid. Eligible postsecondary institutions are eligible  
1.21 to receive unemployment insurance aid under this section. For each fiscal year, an eligible  
1.22 entity's aid is the difference between fiscal year 2022's unemployment insurance costs and  
1.23 the current year's unemployment insurance costs, as reflected in the Unemployment Insurance  
1.24 Employer Accounts maintained by the state. If the total eligible unemployment insurance  
1.25 aid for a fiscal year is greater than the annual appropriation for that year, the Board of

2.1 Page 9, line 21, before "By" insert "(a)"

2.2 Page 9, line 23, delete everything after "legislature" and insert "the balances in  
2.3 unemployment insurance aid accounts and information about the annual changes in  
2.4 reimbursable costs for school workers receiving unemployment insurance benefits."

2.5 Page 9, line 24, delete everything before "To"

2.6 Page 9, line 25, delete "categorize eligible employees" and insert "break out the costs"  
2.7 and after "by" insert "district and" and delete "class" and insert "classes"

2.8 Page 9, after line 26, insert:

2.9 "(b) By January 15 of each year, the Board of Regents of the University of Minnesota,  
2.10 the Board of Trustees of the Minnesota State Colleges and Universities, and the Office of  
2.11 Higher Education, in consultation with the Department of Employment and Economic  
2.12 Development, must each report to the higher education committees of the legislature the  
2.13 balances in unemployment insurance aid accounts and information about the annual changes  
2.14 in reimbursable costs for higher education workers receiving unemployment insurance  
2.15 benefits. To the extent possible, the report must break out the costs by campus and major  
2.16 job classes. The report must be filed according to Minnesota Statutes, section 3.195."

2.17 Page 9, delete section 8, and insert:

2.18 "Sec. 8. APPROPRIATION; UNIVERSITY OF MINNESOTA.

2.19 \$366,000 in fiscal year 2024 and \$366,000 in fiscal year 2025 are appropriated from the  
2.20 general fund to the Board of Regents of the University of Minnesota for the purposes of  
2.21 unemployment insurance aid for the University of Minnesota under Minnesota Statutes,  
2.22 section 268.193.

2.23 Sec. 9. APPROPRIATION; MINNESOTA STATE COLLEGES AND  
2.24 UNIVERSITIES.

2.25 \$809,000 in fiscal year 2024 and \$809,000 in fiscal year 2025 are appropriated from the  
2.26 general fund to the Board of Trustees of the Minnesota State Colleges and Universities for

3.1 \$471,000 is for the purposes of unemployment insurance aid to individual Tribal colleges  
3.2 under Minnesota Statutes, section 268.193, and \$24,000 is for administration of the  
3.3 unemployment insurance aid."

3.4 Page 10, line 15, delete "....." and insert "275,000"

3.5 Page 10, line 16, delete "200,000" and insert "175,000"

3.6 Page 10, line 17, delete "\$200,000" and insert "\$175,000"

3.7 Page 10, line 23, delete "161,755,000" and insert "135,199,000"

3.8 Page 11, lines 7 and 8, delete "217,000" and insert "321,000"

3.9 Page 11, line 9, delete "\$217,000" and insert "\$321,000"

3.10 Page 11, lines 16 and 17, delete "66,000" and insert "25,000"

3.11 Page 11, line 18, delete "\$66,000" and insert "\$25,000"

3.12 Renumber the sections in sequence and correct the internal references

3.13 Amend the title accordingly